Better
Bus -
Project

Route 55

Route Overview

Route 55 Ruggles Station - Park and Tremont Streets is a Local route that connects the
Fenway to Back Bay,and to Downtown Bostonon weekdays (see Figure 1).Route 55 runs
from Queensberry Street at Jersey Street in Fenway to Saint James Avenue at Dartmouth
Street in Copley Square. This patternruns inbound via Boylston Street and outbound via
Huntington Avenue and Belvidere Street. It operates sevendays per week.

Figure 1| Service Map

EAT I -
/'E Indicates MBTA pass and fare sales locations. o IE;CHARLES.'MGH @ g Cambridge St BOWDOIN}
Fare vending machines are also located at all o 5 g 3 F
subway stations and Dudley Station. M“d\:: o280 o e 5‘% : E E % g
o Z ww P / Boating . Mm‘ st. % “Beac‘?n ng
s Massachuselts Z ] ‘arie
2 N\ st ; BEACON m='2  awe g5
,% HILL e vore® g e |
z a S T .
aive 5 oo g 2
arieS % 0
PP C HatchShell 2 o5 ]
o o -
P g - — BACK
e BAY % Public
e - b % Garden
-— & &
e - M\M ot @ 41

4 BackBay- M|
Logan Express:
Hynes—Copley—Airport
1-800-23-LOGAN
www massport com

o]
2
LI
%@m
o y

] e Vi
™ g s
éKENMOREE-'! H HYNES # & T
55 ) oseta & 2z L
CENTER g 2
e , e, 8 o= I
Rt.128: a ar 2
D —— diaF=tlies =\ W *——\*BEI -_L,-.::-.—.—.—-.‘H“_L"Vf:amﬂ 3 4,5? @;ﬁ;“
Lansdonme St HENDE G
Fenway mﬁfﬂﬁdwﬂi ?{% BMHERALD ST, |
. 0 = \§ £
e (S B 2 H Ly
- o H £
[ o y 3
e o 4 W
¥ 55} D“’w =~ a”/rs;sy f.
o - & Weler gy
o Mm‘ﬂ"ﬁa; %, '\3‘? ‘T‘BERKELEY s'r®
Bs &
@
' o, 4 5«" —
| \ ’% q‘ ” Vo5, &)
P '%) fa A 3
& @ R
[AUNION PARK ST % 5, W A
%, FENWAY
Fey, Uny
e e, s
Megnd  #85 Mernaastern Sy ¥ “omTDy, e ‘%z,%:ﬂan -
A 77, Nertheasta S <
Simmons- = w® S b, !;NEwroM ST] PO i
College ol %, s{,@ L c‘% %, @ 7
)
et OO@MusEuul OF FINE ARTS &, (ﬂvf \J & =, . & L2
= £
Mass. College < . o, BAWORCESTER 50 % & (1
2y St P & S ., N i
ety ; RUGGLESE 5% Bwassachuserrs LN 3 LI
(= TLoncwoon eehnology ég H : AN 2
MEDIGAL AREARY & e 7 o R 1 st
171 to Airport Statio
e Ao, Y, B Lenox sim s 502.;0:‘ S (Blue Line) via al )

Network Importance

Route 55 has low-moderate importance within the overall system(see Figure2). Ona
scaleof O to 10, Route 55 rates 2.3 in terms of ridership, 3.3 in terms of transit dependent

Massachusetts Bay 1
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

ridership, and 7.6 in terms of its value tothe network (which reflects the number of people
who are uniquely served,the number of jobs and other important destination,and the
number of transferring passengers). Its overall score, which gives a 70% weighting to
overallridership and a 15% weight toboth other measures, is 3.5.

Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (ona scale of 0 to 10)

0 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 2 3
Ridership

Transit Dependent Passengers

5

Overall 3.

Service Patterns

Schedule

Route 55 provides somewhat frequent AM peak service andinfrequent PM peak and
weekday off-peak service (see Table 1). Weekend serviceis alsoinfrequent.

Table 1 | Schedule Statistics

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS

SERVICEDAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)
Monday-Friday 5:48 AMto11:10PM 32/31

Sunrise 5:48 AMto5:48 AM 1trip 1trip -/1

Early AM 6:00 AMt0 6:58 AM 16-24 20 3/3

AM Peak 7:00 AMt08:40 AM 15-30 17 7/5

MiddayBase @ 9:00 AMto 12:55PM 20-60 54 5/6

Midday School 1:30PMto3:51PM 30-60 37 4/4

PM Peak 4:00 PMto 6:21PM 30-30 30 5/5

Evening 6:30PMt09:40PM 30-40 38 6/5

Late Evening  10:09 PMto 11:10PM 40-40 40 2/2

Night - - - -
Saturday 6:00AMto11:11PM 30-35 31 33/32
Sunday 8:15AMto11:09PM 18-30 30 31/30

Onweekdays, trips depart every 22 to 24 minutes before 7:00 AM. Trips depart every 15
to 21 minutes between 7:00 AM and 9:00 AM in both directions, but generally every 16 or

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

17 minutes. Trips depart every 25 to30 minutes from 9:00 AM to 10:30 PM, and then
every hour from 10:30 AMto about 3:00 PM. Trips then run every 30 minutes from 3:30
PM to 7:00 PM, and then about every 40 minutes through the end of service.

On Saturdays, Route 55 trips run every 30 minutes until about 11:30 AM and then every
35 minutes from 11:30 AMto 6:00 PM. Trips then run every 30 minutes until the end of
service.Route 55 runs every 30 minutes on Sundays, apart from a few more closely
spaced inbound trips at the start of service.

Service Patterns

Route 55 has two service patterns (see Table 2):

e Pattern55.0 operates along the primary service pattern(as shown in Figure 1) all
day on weekends, and the first outbound trip of the day and all trips after 6:30 PM
on weekdays.

e Pattern55.1runs on weekdays from 6:00 AMday to 6:30 PM. This patternfollows
Pattern55.0,and then continues past Copley Square and circles around Boston
Common before terminating at Park Street.

Table 2 | Service Patterns

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS

UNIQUE PER PER PER
PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION FEATURE WKD SAT SUN
INBOUND 32 33 31
55.0 Queensberry Saint James Primary service
Street @ Jersey Avenue @ pattern 7 33 31
Street Dartmouth Street
55.1 Queensberry Tremont Street Extended
Street @ Jersey Opp. Temple service to Park 25 - -
Street Place Street
OUTBOUND 31 32 30
55.0 Saint James Queensberry Primary service
Avenue @ Street @ Jersey pattern 7 32 30
Dartmouth Street Street
55.1 Tremont Street Queensberry Extended
Opp. Temple Street @ Jersey servicetoPark 24 - -
Place Street Street
Ridership

Route 55 has low ridership, with about 635 riders per weekday, 215 riders on Saturdays,
and 190riders on Sundays.

Massachusetts Bay 3
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Ridershipby Stop
On weekdays heading inbound (see Figure 3):
e 275passengers board at the two stops in the residential area of Fenway.

e 52 passengersboard and sevenalight at the four stops on Ipswich Street, primarily
at the two stops behind Fenway Park.

e Four passengersboard and 17 alight at the stop adjacent tothe Hynes Convention
Center Green Line Station.

e Sixpassengersboard and 36 alight at Boylston Street opposite Gloucester Street.
e 11 passengersboardand 108 alight at the Copley Square Green Line Station.

¢ Nine passengers board and 61 alight at the four stops between Copley Square and
the State House.

e Two passengers boardand 51 alight at the State House.
e 122passengersalight at Park Street Station.

On weekday outbound trips,about one third of passengers board at Park Street and 85%
of alightings are occur after Hynes Convention Center Station. Weekday trips almost
exclusively serve passengers traveling between Fenway residential neighborhood south
of Boylston Street and Copley Square.

Ridershipby Trip
On weekdays, Route 55 primarily serves riders traveling inthe peak direction during peak
periods (see Figure 4 and Figure 5):

e Ridershipisverylow before AM peakservicein both directions.

e Ridershipisstrongest during the AM peak, with inbound trips serving between 25
and 32 passengers.Several outbound trips between 7:00 AM and 8:00 AM also
serveover 15 passengers,though many are boarding at outbound stops to
continue inbound.

e Midday tripsinboth directions have 10 or fewer passengers per trip.

e Ridership againincreases slightly during the PM peak, with outbound trips serving
between 15 and 20 passengers andinbound trips serving between 10and 15
passengers.Some passengers board at inbound stops to continue outbound.

e Ridership on evening trips, which only run between Fenway and Copley Square, is
very low, with all trips serving five or fewer passengers.

All weekend trips serve fewer than 10 passengers,and many only serve one or two
passengers on average (see Figure 6 and Figure 7).

Massachusetts Bay 4
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus
Project

Figure 3 | Weekday Inbound Ridership by Stop Map

o \l\‘/\///

1
3 ‘
3 i

€55 Weekday Activity ,y/(
Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop //‘
circle size indicates total activity

: y PR i ; 2 /
s L JT v O\ - = /
S ] i [ N, f 50
: .
i
062 125 25 Miles

Dala Sources: MBTA Ridership, Fall 2017

QAN Al

Massachusetts Bay 5
Transportation Authority



Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

Better
Bus ¢
Project

120

110 Inbound

Inbound Boardings
= Inbound Max Load

100

= = == lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00PM

3:00PM

6:00 PM

7:00PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00AM
2:00 AM

Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120

110 Quthound

Outbound Boardings
= Qutbound Max Load

100

= = == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

90

80

70

60

50

40
30
20 s
10 B8 e - = i o B S
0 — T T — T —
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
I ¥ & < < < <= < o 4o 4o 4o A A A A A A a a < =< o<
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
< re) © ~ o > S — [N — & IS} < o © ~ ) > S — & — &
@ Massachusetts Bay 6

Transportation Authority



Figure 6 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

Better
Bus ¢
Project

120

110

Inbound

Inbound Boardings
Inbound Max Load

100

= = == lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

4:00 AM

5:00 AM

6:00AM ||

7:00AM ||

8:00 AM

9:00 AM

10:00 AM

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

1:00 PM

2:00PM

3:00PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

6:00 PM

7:00 PM

10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00AM
2:00 AM

Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120

110

Outbound

Outbound Boardings
Outbound Max Load

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

= = == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00PM
3:00PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
6:00 PM
7:.00PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00AM
2:00 AM

@

Massachusetts Bay 7
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 8 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Inbound

Inbound Boardings
Inbound Max Load

= = == lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

4:00 AM

5:00 AM

6:00 AM

7:00 AM

8:00 AM

9:00 AM

10:00 AM

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

1:00 PM

2:00PM

3:00PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

6:00 PM

7:00 PM

8:00 PM

9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00AM
2:00 AM

Figure 9 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Route55 | Outbound

120

110

Outbound

Outbound Boardings
Outbound Max Load

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

= == == |lax Comforable Pax/Seat

4:00 AM

5:00 AM

6:00 AM

7:00 AM

8:00 AM

9:00 AM

10:00 AM

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority

@

11:00 AM

1:00 PM

2:00PM

3:00PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

6:00 PM

7:00 PM

8:00 PM

9:00 PM

10:00 PM

11:00 PM

12:00 AM

1:00AM

2:00 AM



Better
Bus -
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengers travelinrelatively comfortable conditions. At the
sametime, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates, and that some passengers may have to standfor a portion of
their trip.More specifically, at least 92% of passengers’travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
during high volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

On Route 55,100% of passenger minutes are in comfortable conditions (see Table 3).

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 100% 100% 100%

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Onweekdays, Route 55 trips leave on-time 66% of the time and arrive on-time 67% of the
time. Route 55 has an overallreliability of 65%. Dropped trips are not a notable issue on
this route, with 0.1% of trips not operated, which meets MBTA service standards.
Saturday trips perform similarly toweekday trips, while Sunday trips perform much better
than weekdays and Saturdays. (see Table 4)

Table 4 | Reliability

ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION
ROUTE ON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 66% 67% 66% 0.1%
Saturday 61% 69% 64% -
Sunday 72% 81% 75% -

Running Times

In the inbound direction, Route 55 trips run 5-10 minutes behind schedule for much of the
day, and run over 10 minutes behind schedule on some AM peak trips. In the outbound
direction, trips run 5-8 ahead of schedule for much of the morning and early midday, the

run about 5 minutes behind schedule for much of therest of the day. (See Figure 10 and
Figure 11)

Massachusetts Bay 9
Transportation Authority



Figure 10 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Pattern 55.0 Inbound

Better:
Bus
Project

20 -
mmmm Additional Travel Time
Inbound
mm | ess Travel Time
15 e Scheduled Travel Time
10
(-]
=
= 5
=
=
0
-5
55-
-10
= =2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 & 22 22 2 2 2 22 & & 22 & 22 e = =2
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T = = = (= (= (= (= (= (= (= (= o (=™ (=™ = =T =T
= = = = = = = (o] = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
S & 8 5 8 8 8 8 8¢ 8 8 8 5 85 8 8 8 2 8 g & 8
Figure 11 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Pattern55.1 Inbound
35 . .
mmmm Additional Travel Time
Inbound
| oss Travel Time
30 e Schieduled Travel Time
25
20
©
=
=
=
= 15
10
]
55-1
0
= = = =2 2 2 2 =2 EmE 2 EEEEEEE e EE e =
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T (= o o o o o o o o o (=™ (=™ =T =T =T
= = = = = = = (=] (=] (=] = = = = = = = = = (=] (=] (=] = =
[==] [==] [==] [==] [==] [==] [==] = = = [==] [==] [==] [==] [==] [==] [==] [==] [==] = = = [==] [==]
B OF B B8 & &8 & 3 £ & £ & & F 8 8 & &8 & S £ & £ &

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority

10



Better:

Bus °
[ 3 O
Project
Figure 12 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Pattern 55.0 Outbound
16 mmmm Additional Travel Time
Outbound :
| ess Travel Time
14
e Scheduled Travel Time
12
10
[]
=
= 3
=
=
6
4
2
55-0
0
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = s == s == = = =
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T (=% (=8 o o [= o (= o o (= O. (=% =T =T =T
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = [ = =
S & 2 ¢ 8 85 2 g @ 8 & 8 S 2 8 8 85 2 8 8 8 & 9
Figure 13 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Pattern 55.1 Outbound
% mmmm Additional Travel Time
Outbound S
| oss Travel Time
30 e Scheduled Travel Time
25
20
[
@
S
E
=15
|
10
5
55-1
0
= = = = = = = = =E = =E = = = = s == s == = = =
= = = =T =T =T =T =T =T (= o (=9 (=9 (=8 (=8 o [= 9 (=1 (=9 o o =T =T =T
= = = (=] (=] =2 = (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] = = = (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] [==] (=] (=]
S & & & & & € g & & & & & & & &5 & & & g & & & S

Massachusetts Bay 11
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Stop Spacing

The average stop spacing along the primary route is about 955 feet, which meets MBTA's
standard of about 800-1300 feet betweenstops.

summary

Route 55 primarily connects Fenway residential neighborhood south of Boylston Street to
Copley Square and Downtown Bostonon weekdays. Apart from a few stops in Fenway,
Route 55 directly parallels the Green Line. All Route 55 stops, including the stops within
Fenway, are at most a twelve-minute walk from the Green Line. This proximity tohigher
quality transit service,combined with Route 55’s low frequency and unreliable service,
results in low ridership apart from afew peak trips.

Massachusetts Bay 12
Transportation Authority



	Route 55
	Ruggles Station – Park and Tremont Streets
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Patterns
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary


